223 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND‘

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLAMD

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

o Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

¢ You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form and Deposit Licence.



http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/docs/uoa-docs/thesisconsent.pdf
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/docs/uoa-docs/depositlicence.htm

The Molecular Phylogenetics of Antarctic Sea

Spiders (Pycnogonida)

Author: Johanna Fgnss Nielsen

Supervisor: Dr. Shane Lavery

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Biological Science

The University of Auckland
December 2005



Dedication

til mine besteforeldre, Mormor og Morfar



Abstract

Sea spiders, or pycnogonids, are a unique group of exclusively marine invertebrates that are found
worldwide. A scarcity of pycnogonid research is reflected in the unclear position of this group with
regards to the phylum Arthropoda and lack of certainty in their family-level phylogeny. Traditionally,
the pycnogonid phylogeny has relied on the external morphological characters of temperate, shallow
water species. The Antarctic sea spider fauna displays a high degree of endemism and a number of
species have the potential to address several long-standing questions regarding the pycnogonid
evolution. This research uses new sequence data from Antarctic species to provide the most complete
molecular phylogenetic reconstructions of the Pycnogonida, and is the first study to formally test a

number of alternative hypotheses on the interfamilial relationships of this group of organisms.

The BioRoss 2004 pycnogonid collection was classified into 18 different OTUs (5 families & 10
genera) and used, in combination with publicly accessible sequences, to provide samples for this study.
Partial regions of the nuclear 18S and 28S rDNA, mitochondrial 12S and 16S rDNA and protein coding
COlI loci were sequenced for each dataset, and the concatenated data tested for incongruence using the
Partition of Homogeneity test. The distance based Neighbour Joining and character based Maximum
Likelihood tree-building algorithms were used to reconstruct the pycnogonid phylogeny for each locus
independently and as a concatenated dataset. A series of alternative evolutionary hypotheses based on
previous studies were examined via the Shimodaira-Hasegawa test. The primary hypothesis examined
was the cephalic appendage reductive trend, which implies that ancestral sea spider taxa possess the

greatest complexity of anterior appendages.

On all the individual locus trees the family Nymphonidae were the earliest diverged lineage of
pycnogonids, although low resolution at the roots of the trees implies that the data are not strong
enough to reject an alternative hypothesis of a basal Ammotheidae group. Pycnogonidae is not the
most recently derived sea spider family and the cephalic appendage loss hypothesis is thus rejected.
None of the phylogenies supported a close relationship between the Colossendeidae and Nymphonidae
families and doubt is raised over the true identification of several GenBank sequences. Polymerous
species do not form a combined, ancestral group but are instead more likely to represent recent
divergences from three separate families. Strong evidence supports the placement of the transient

Austropallene genus (Callipallenidae) at the base of the Nymphonidae family.

This study, and ongoing work, has generated large amounts of new sequence data. This can be used in
future pycnogonid phylogenetic research and/or in investigations on the highly contentious position of
the Pycnogonida with regards to the phylum Arthropoda. A DNA Surveillance website has been
created to assist in the molecular identification of pycnogonids from future benthic bio-discovery

expeditions (http://www.dna-surveillance.auckland.ac.nz).



http://www.dna-surveillance.auckland.ac.nz

Acknowledgments

I would first and foremost like to thank my supervisor, Dr. Shane Lavery, for all his time, advice and
the endless amount of support that he has generously given me throughout this year. He not only
provided me with a number of new academic learning opportunities, but has also inspired me through

his patient and encouraging approach to research.

I am also greatly indebted to Debbie Steel, ‘Denny’ Vant, Jen Jackson, Vee Lukoschek and everyone
else in the Molecular Ecology and DNA Sequencing labs for their help, good humour, and willingness

to answer all variety of questions.

I would like also to extend my gratitude to Drs. Anne-Nina Lorz, Ashley Rowden and Kerstin Kroger
at the National Institute of Water and Atmospheric Research (NIWA), Wellington, for the loan of the
BioRoss 2004 pycnogonid collection and their assistance during my time spent at Greta Point. In
addition I would also like to thank Andrew Hosie for all his help and organisation of the NIWA

pycnogonid collection.

Data for this research project was enhanced by publicly accessible DNA sequences and, in particular,
previous work conducted by Dr. Claudia Arango and I appreciate having been able to incorporate these

sequences into this dissertation.

A special thanks to all my editors and support crew: Kate Harsant, Julia Latham, Poul Nielsen, and Jen,

Stephen, Julia & Peter Hunter.
Finally, I would like to say an enormous thank you to the whole Nielsen-Hunter whanau, ‘the girls’,

and especially Karin Nielsen and Aaron Ibbotson for their unfailing confidence and incredible support

and encouragement throughout this year.

11



Table of Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Appendices
List of Abbreviations

Chapter 1. Introduction

1.1 General Background

1.2 Morphological Systematic Descriptors
1.2.1 Cephalic Appendages

1.3 Evolutionary Placement

1.4 Family-Level Systematics

1.5 Antarctic Pycnogonids

1.6 Research Aims and Hypotheses

Chapter 2. Methodology
2.1 Study Species
2.1.1 Ethanol Preserved Taxa
2.1.1.1 Taxonomic Classification
2.1.2 GenBank Sequences
2.1.2.1 Pycnogonids
2.1.2.2 Outgroups
2.2 Sampling of Molecular Data
2.2.1 DNA Extraction
2.2.2 PCR Amplification
2.2.2.1 Nuclear Loci
2.2.2.2 Mitochondrial Loci
2.2.3 Sequencing
2.2.4 Sequence Editing
2.2.5 Multiple Sequence Alignment

Vii.

viii.

—

13.
13.
13.
15.
17.
17.
17.
19.
19.
21.
21.
22.
24.
24.
26.

i1



2.3 Phylogenetic Analyses
2.3.1 Congruence Tests
2.3.2 Determining the Model of Evolution
2.3.3 Phylogenetic Reconstruction

2.4 Statistical Tests of Alternative Hypotheses

Chapter 3. Results
3.1 PCR Amplification and Sequencing
3.1.1 BioRoss Samples
3.1.1.1 Nuclear Loci
3.1.1.2 Mitochondrial Loci
3.1.2 Archival Samples
3.2 Phylogenetic Analyses
3.2.1 18SrDNA
3.2.2 COl
3.2.3 16SrDNA
3.2.4 12SrDNA
3.2.5 Concatenated Dataset
3.3 Hypothesis Tests

Chapter 4. Discussion

4.1 Evolutionary Trend of Cephalic Appendage Reduction

4.2 Colossendeidae Placement

4.3 Polymerous Taxa

4.4 Transient Taxa

4.5 Conclusions and Future Research

45.1 DNA Surveillance

References

Appendices

27.
27.
27.
28.
28.

32.
32.
32.
32.
34.
34.
38.
38.
39.
43.
44.
47.
50.

52.
53.
57.
59.
61.
63.
65.

69.
81.

v



List of Figures

Figure 1.1 A Colossendeis scottii specimen displaying some of the external morphological

traits that are important for taxonomic identification.

Figure 1.2 A Nymphon charcoti specimen displaying the cephalon and the three associated

pairs of cephalic appendages.

Figure 1.3 Phylogeny showing the two most probable hypotheses of pycnogonid evolution.

Figure 1.4 Representation of the cephalic appendage reductive trend hypothesis.

Figure 1.5 Stock’s (1994) widely supported phylogenetic relationship among the Pantopoda.

Figure 2.1 Locations of the BioRoss 2004 sampling stations.

Figure 2.2 Map of the nuclear 18S and 28S rDNA genes.

Figure 2.3 An example sequence and chromatogram showing the same region of low quality

base calls.

Figure 2.4 An example of aligned forward and reverse sequences of the same gene used to

create a consensus sequence.

Figure 2.5 The three constrained trees used to test the evolutionary trend in cephalic

appendage loss.

Figure 2.6 The constrained tree used to test whether Nymphonidae and Colossendeidae

form a monophyletic clade.

Figure 2.7 The constraint tree used to test Austropallene cornigera as a member of the

family Nymphonidae.

Figure 2.8 Constraint trees used to test a.) Nymphonidae, or b.) Nymphonidae

+ Austropallene cornigera at the base of the pycnogonid phylogeny.

14.

22.

25.

25.

30.

29.

31.

31.



Figure 3.1 PCR amplification of the a.) 18S, b.) 28S, and c.) 16S rDNA loci.

Figure 3.2 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on 18S rDNA sequences.

Figure 3.3 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on COI sequences.

Figure 3.4 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on 16S rDNA sequences.

Figure 3.5 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on 12S rDNA sequences.

Figure 3.6 Neighbour Joining tree of the Pycnogonida based on a concatenated dataset

of the ribosomal sequences.

Figure 3.7 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on a concatenated dataset

of the ribosomal sequences.

Figure 4.1 The relative size of the a.) Ammotheidae and b.) Nymphonidae chelifores.

Figure 4.2 Austropallene cornigera.

37.

41.

42.

45.

46.

48.

49.

54.

62.

vi



List of Tables

Table 2.1 Summary of the 18 BioRoss OTUs and additional formalin-fixed, ethanol-preserved

archival species initially included in this study.

Table 2.2 Accession numbers for the relevant pycnogonid sequences currently available

on GenBank.

Table 2.3 The outgroup gene sequences.

Table 2.4 The name, sequence and reference of the primers used to amplify the nuclear and

mitochondrial loci.

Table 3.1 18S and 28S rDNA forward and reverse sequencing results and the final consensus

sequence lengths for the BioRoss specimens.

Table 3.2 128, 16S rDNA and COI forward and reverse sequencing results and the final

consensus sequence lengths for the BioRoss specimens.

Table 3.3 Summary of the Shimodaira-Hasegawa hypothesis test results.

16.

18.

19.

23.

33.

35.

51.

vil



List of Appendices

Appendix A Synopsis of the Pycnogonid families.

Appendix B Key to taxa abbreviations used in the alignments.

Appendix C Alignment of the 18S rDNA sequences.

Appendix D Alignment of the COI sequences.

Appendix E Alignment of the 16S rDNA sequences.

Appendix F Alignment of the 12S rDNA sequences.

81.

82.

84.

89.

99.

105.

viil



List of Abbreviations

ABI
AIC
BioRoss

BR
°C

CIl
COI
CSB
ddH,0
DNA
dNTP
EDTA
EtOH
FFEP
G
GTR+I+G
hLRT
ILD
kb
LML
-InL

MFish
mg

pL

mL

ML
mm
mM
mtDNA

Adenine

Applied Biosystems Incorporated
Akaike Information Criterion
Biodiversity of the Ross Sea

base pair

BioRoss

degrees Celsius

Cytosine

Chloroform/Isoamy]l

Cytochrome ¢ Oxidase 1

Cell Suspension Buffer

double distilled water
Deoxyribonucleic Acid
2’-deoxynucleotide 5’-triphosphate
Ethylenediamine-Tetra-Acetic-Acid
Ethanol

Formalin-Fixed Ethanol-Preserved
Guanine

General Time Reversible plus Gamma
hierarchical Likelihood Ratio Test
Incongruence Length Distance
kilobase

Low Mass Ladder

log likelihood

Molar

Ministry of Fisheries

milligram

microlitre

millilitre

Maximum Likelihood

millimetre

millimolar

Mitochondrial DNA

X



NaCl
NCBI
ng
NH4OAC
NIWA
NJ

nm
OTU
PAUP*
PCI
PCR

pmol

rDNA

rRNA
RSB

S-H

spp.
SDS

Taq

TBE

TBR

TE
TrNef+1+G
TVM+H+G
U

uv

v

Sodium Chloride

National Centre for Biotechnology Information
nanogram

Ammonium Acetate

National Institute of Water and Atmospheric Research
Neighbour Joining

nanometre

Operational Taxonomic Unit
Phylogenetic Analysis Using Parsimony (*and other methods)
Phenol/Chloroform/Isoamyl
Polymerase Chain Reaction
measure of acidity

picomole

Ribosomal Deoxyribonucleic Acid
revolutions per minute

Ribosomal Ribonucleic Acid
Reticulolysate Standard Buffer
Svedburg unit
Shimodaira-Hasegawa

species

Sodium Dodecyl Sulfate

Thymine

Thermus aquaticus
Tris-Borate-EDTA

Tree Bisection-Reconnection
Tris-EDTA

Tamura-Nei plus Gamma
Transversion Model plus Gamma
enzyme unit

Ultraviolet Light

Volt





