

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the <u>Library Thesis Consent Form</u> and <u>Deposit Licence</u>.

The Molecular Phylogenetics of Antarctic Sea Spiders (Pycnogonida)



Author: Johanna Fønss Nielsen Supervisor: Dr. Shane Lavery

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Biological Science

The University of Auckland
December 2005

Dedication til mine besteforældre, Mormor og Morfar

Abstract

Sea spiders, or pycnogonids, are a unique group of exclusively marine invertebrates that are found worldwide. A scarcity of pycnogonid research is reflected in the unclear position of this group with regards to the phylum Arthropoda and lack of certainty in their family-level phylogeny. Traditionally, the pycnogonid phylogeny has relied on the external morphological characters of temperate, shallow water species. The Antarctic sea spider fauna displays a high degree of endemism and a number of species have the potential to address several long-standing questions regarding the pycnogonid evolution. This research uses new sequence data from Antarctic species to provide the most complete molecular phylogenetic reconstructions of the Pycnogonida, and is the first study to formally test a number of alternative hypotheses on the interfamilial relationships of this group of organisms.

The BioRoss 2004 pycnogonid collection was classified into 18 different OTUs (5 families & 10 genera) and used, in combination with publicly accessible sequences, to provide samples for this study. Partial regions of the nuclear 18S and 28S rDNA, mitochondrial 12S and 16S rDNA and protein coding COI loci were sequenced for each dataset, and the concatenated data tested for incongruence using the Partition of Homogeneity test. The distance based Neighbour Joining and character based Maximum Likelihood tree-building algorithms were used to reconstruct the pycnogonid phylogeny for each locus independently and as a concatenated dataset. A series of alternative evolutionary hypotheses based on previous studies were examined via the Shimodaira-Hasegawa test. The primary hypothesis examined was the cephalic appendage reductive trend, which implies that ancestral sea spider taxa possess the greatest complexity of anterior appendages.

On all the individual locus trees the family Nymphonidae were the earliest diverged lineage of pycnogonids, although low resolution at the roots of the trees implies that the data are not strong enough to reject an alternative hypothesis of a basal Ammotheidae group. Pycnogonidae is not the most recently derived sea spider family and the cephalic appendage loss hypothesis is thus rejected. None of the phylogenies supported a close relationship between the Colossendeidae and Nymphonidae families and doubt is raised over the true identification of several GenBank sequences. Polymerous species do not form a combined, ancestral group but are instead more likely to represent recent divergences from three separate families. Strong evidence supports the placement of the transient *Austropallene* genus (Callipallenidae) at the base of the Nymphonidae family.

This study, and ongoing work, has generated large amounts of new sequence data. This can be used in future pycnogonid phylogenetic research and/or in investigations on the highly contentious position of the Pycnogonida with regards to the phylum Arthropoda. A DNA Surveillance website has been created to assist in the molecular identification of pycnogonids from future benthic bio-discovery expeditions (http://www.dna-surveillance.auckland.ac.nz).

Acknowledgments

I would first and foremost like to thank my supervisor, Dr. Shane Lavery, for all his time, advice and the endless amount of support that he has generously given me throughout this year. He not only provided me with a number of new academic learning opportunities, but has also inspired me through his patient and encouraging approach to research.

I am also greatly indebted to Debbie Steel, 'Denny' Vant, Jen Jackson, Vee Lukoschek and everyone else in the Molecular Ecology and DNA Sequencing labs for their help, good humour, and willingness to answer all variety of questions.

I would like also to extend my gratitude to Drs. Anne-Nina Lörz, Ashley Rowden and Kerstin Kröger at the National Institute of Water and Atmospheric Research (NIWA), Wellington, for the loan of the BioRoss 2004 pycnogonid collection and their assistance during my time spent at Greta Point. In addition I would also like to thank Andrew Hosie for all his help and organisation of the NIWA pycnogonid collection.

Data for this research project was enhanced by publicly accessible DNA sequences and, in particular, previous work conducted by Dr. Claudia Arango and I appreciate having been able to incorporate these sequences into this dissertation.

A special thanks to all my editors and support crew: Kate Harsant, Julia Latham, Poul Nielsen, and Jen, Stephen, Julia & Peter Hunter.

Finally, I would like to say an enormous thank you to the whole Nielsen-Hunter whanau, 'the girls', and especially Karin Nielsen and Aaron Ibbotson for their unfailing confidence and incredible support and encouragement throughout this year.

Table of Contents

Abstract	i.
Acknowledgements	ii.
Table of Contents	iii.
List of Figures	v.
List of Tables	vii.
List of Appendices	viii.
List of Abbreviations	ix.
Chapter 1. Introduction	1.
1.1 General Background	1.
1.2 Morphological Systematic Descriptors	1.
1.2.1 Cephalic Appendages	3.
1.3 Evolutionary Placement	4.
1.4 Family-Level Systematics	6.
1.5 Antarctic Pycnogonids	10.
1.6 Research Aims and Hypotheses	11.
Chapter 2. Methodology	13.
2.1 Study Species	13.
2.1.1 Ethanol Preserved Taxa	13.
2.1.1.1 Taxonomic Classification	15.
2.1.2 GenBank Sequences	17.
2.1.2.1 Pycnogonids	17.
2.1.2.2 Outgroups	17.
2.2 Sampling of Molecular Data	19.
2.2.1 DNA Extraction	19.
2.2.2 PCR Amplification	21.
2.2.2.1 Nuclear Loci	21.
2.2.2.2 Mitochondrial Loci	22.
2.2.3 Sequencing	24.
2.2.4 Sequence Editing	24.
2.2.5 Multiple Sequence Alignment	26.

2.3 Phylogenetic Analyses	27.
2.3.1 Congruence Tests	27.
2.3.2 Determining the Model of Evolution	27.
2.3.3 Phylogenetic Reconstruction	28.
2.4 Statistical Tests of Alternative Hypotheses	28.
Chapter 3. Results	32.
3.1 PCR Amplification and Sequencing	32.
3.1.1 BioRoss Samples	32.
3.1.1.1 Nuclear Loci	32.
3.1.1.2 Mitochondrial Loci	34.
3.1.2 Archival Samples	34.
3.2 Phylogenetic Analyses	38.
3.2.1 18S rDNA	38.
3.2.2 COI	39.
3.2.3 16S rDNA	43.
3.2.4 12S rDNA	44.
3.2.5 Concatenated Dataset	47.
3.3 Hypothesis Tests	50.
Chapter 4. Discussion	52.
4.1 Evolutionary Trend of Cephalic Appendage Reduction	53.
4.2 Colossendeidae Placement	57.
4.3 Polymerous Taxa	59.
4.4 Transient Taxa	61.
4.5 Conclusions and Future Research	63.
4.5.1 DNA Surveillance	65.
References	69.
Appendices	81.

List of Figures

Figure 1.1 A <i>Colossendeis scottii</i> specimen displaying some of the external morphological traits that are important for taxonomic identification.	2.
Figure 1.2 A <i>Nymphon charcoti</i> specimen displaying the cephalon and the three associated pairs of cephalic appendages.	3.
Figure 1.3 Phylogeny showing the two most probable hypotheses of pycnogonid evolution.	6.
Figure 1.4 Representation of the cephalic appendage reductive trend hypothesis.	7.
Figure 1.5 Stock's (1994) widely supported phylogenetic relationship among the Pantopoda.	8.
Figure 2.1 Locations of the BioRoss 2004 sampling stations.	14.
Figure 2.2 Map of the nuclear 18S and 28S rDNA genes.	22.
Figure 2.3 An example sequence and chromatogram showing the same region of low quality base calls.	25.
Figure 2.4 An example of aligned forward and reverse sequences of the same gene used to create a consensus sequence.	25.
Figure 2.5 The three constrained trees used to test the evolutionary trend in cephalic appendage loss.	30.
Figure 2.6 The constrained tree used to test whether Nymphonidae and Colossendeidae form a monophyletic clade.	29.
Figure 2.7 The constraint tree used to test <i>Austropallene cornigera</i> as a member of the family Nymphonidae.	31.
Figure 2.8 Constraint trees used to test <i>a</i> .) Nymphonidae, or <i>b</i> .) Nymphonidae + <i>Austropallene cornigera</i> at the base of the pycnogonid phylogeny.	31.

Figure 3.1 PCR amplification of the a.) 18S, b.) 28S, and c.) 16S rDNA loci.	37.
Figure 3.2 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on 18S rDNA sequences.	41.
Figure 3.3 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on COI sequences.	42.
Figure 3.4 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on 16S rDNA sequences.	45.
Figure 3.5 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on 12S rDNA sequences.	46.
Figure 3.6 Neighbour Joining tree of the Pycnogonida based on a concatenated dataset of the ribosomal sequences.	48.
Figure 3.7 Maximum Likelihood tree of the Pycnogonida based on a concatenated dataset of the ribosomal sequences.	49.
Figure 4.1 The relative size of the <i>a</i> .) Ammotheidae and <i>b</i> .) Nymphonidae chelifores.	54.
Figure 4.2 Austropallene cornigera.	62.

List of Tables

Table 2.1 Summary of the 18 BioRoss OTUs and additional formalin-fixed, ethanol-preserved	
archival species initially included in this study.	16.
Table 2.2 Accession numbers for the relevant pycnogonid sequences currently available on GenBank.	18.
Table 2.3 The outgroup gene sequences.	19.
Table 2.4 The name, sequence and reference of the primers used to amplify the nuclear and mitochondrial loci.	23.
Table 3.1 18S and 28S rDNA forward and reverse sequencing results and the final consensus sequence lengths for the BioRoss specimens.	33.
Table 3.2 12S, 16S rDNA and COI forward and reverse sequencing results and the final consensus sequence lengths for the BioRoss specimens.	35.
Table 3.3 Summary of the Shimodaira-Hasegawa hypothesis test results.	51.

List of Appendices

Appendix A Synopsis of the Pycnogonid families.	81.
Appendix B Key to taxa abbreviations used in the alignments.	82.
Appendix C Alignment of the 18S rDNA sequences.	84.
Appendix D Alignment of the COI sequences.	89.
Appendix E Alignment of the 16S rDNA sequences.	99.
Appendix F Alignment of the 12S rDNA sequences.	105.

List of Abbreviations

A Adenine

ABI Applied Biosystems Incorporated

AIC Akaike Information Criterion
BioRoss Biodiversity of the Ross Sea

bp base pair
BR BioRoss

°C degrees Celsius

C Cytosine

CI Chloroform/Isoamyl

COI Cytochrome c Oxidase 1
CSB Cell Suspension Buffer
ddH₂O double distilled water
DNA Deoxyribonucleic Acid

dNTP 2'-deoxynucleotide 5'-triphosphate
EDTA Ethylenediamine-Tetra-Acetic-Acid

EtOH Ethanol

FFEP Formalin-Fixed Ethanol-Preserved

G Guanine

GTR+I+G General Time Reversible plus Gamma
hLRT hierarchical Likelihood Ratio Test
ILD Incongruence Length Distance

kb kilobase

LML Low Mass Ladder
-ln L log likelihood

M Molar

MFish Ministry of Fisheries

mg milligram μL microlitre mL millilitre

ML Maximum Likelihood

mm millimetre mM millimolar

mtDNA Mitochondrial DNA

NaCl Sodium Chloride

NCBI National Centre for Biotechnology Information

ng nanogram

NH₄OAC Ammonium Acetate

NIWA National Institute of Water and Atmospheric Research

NJ Neighbour Joining

nm nanometre

OTU Operational Taxonomic Unit

PAUP* Phylogenetic Analysis Using Parsimony (*and other methods)

PCI Phenol/Chloroform/Isoamyl
PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction

pH measure of acidity

pmol picomole

rDNA Ribosomal Deoxyribonucleic Acid

rpm revolutions per minute

rRNA Ribosomal Ribonucleic Acid
RSB Reticulolysate Standard Buffer

S Svedburg unit

S-H Shimodaira-Hasegawa

spp. species

SDS Sodium Dodecyl Sulfate

T Thymine

Taq Thermus aquaticus
TBE Tris-Borate-EDTA

TBR Tree Bisection-Reconnection

TE Tris-EDTA

TrNef+I+G Tamura-Nei plus Gamma

TVM+I+G Transversion Model plus Gamma

U enzyme unit

UV Ultraviolet Light

V Volt